

No. 8352

United States ⁴
Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MRS. AH FOOK CHANG, alias KAM
YUEN and ROBERT CHANG, alias
YUK MOON,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Territory of Hawaii.

FILED

JAN - 9 1937

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

E. J. BOTTS,

Stangenwald Building,
Honolulu, T. H.,

Attorney for Appellants.

Subject Index

	Page
I. Statement of the Case.....	1
II. Specifications of Errors Relied on.....	21
III. Argument	32
1. Illegal search and seizure.....	32
(a) Search made without warrant and without de- fendant, Robert Chang's, consent.....	32
(b) Error of court in refusing offer of proof.....	32
2. The purported confession of Mrs. Ah Fook Chang....	37
3. Demand for production of confession.....	38
4. The court erred in not excluding Robert Chang's purported confession	43
5. Confession only evidence against party making it.....	43
6. The court erred in denying motion of defendants that evidence of Mrs. Ah Fook Chang on hearing of motion to suppress be read to the jury on question of voluntariness of confession.....	44
7. Error in refusing defendants' requested instructions	45
8. Error in the court's instruction to the jury.....	51
9. Denial of motion for new trial.....	52
IV. Conclusion	53

Table of Cases

	Pages
Agnello v. U. S., 269 U. S. 20, 46 Sup. Ct. 4.....	36
Amos v. U. S., 255 U. S. 313.....	34
Bilokumsky v. Todd, 263 U. S. 149, 40 Sup. Ct. 54.....	43
Brown v. U. S., 150 U. S. 93.....	43
Brown v. U. S., 13 Fed.(2d) 298.....	42
Brown v. U. S., (C.C.A. 3) 83 Fed.(2d) 383.....	34
Byors v. U. S., 273 U. S. 28, 47 Sup. Ct. 248.....	32, 37
Carroll v. U. S., 267 U. S. 132.....	36
Clune v. U. S., 159 U. S. 590.....	43
Cofer v. U. S., (C.C.A. 5) 37 Fed.(2d) 677.....	34
Commonwealth v. Brown, 20 N. E. 458, 149 Mass. 35.....	48
Commonwealth v. McClanahan, 155 S. W. 1131, 153 Ky. 412	46
Commonwealth v. Ronello, 96 Atl. 826, 251 Pa. 329.....	47
Contrell v. U. S., (C.C.A. 5) 15 Fed.(2d) 953.....	33
5 Corpus Juris, 430.....	41, 50
16 Corpus Juris, 719.....	50
Davis v. U. S., (C.C.A. 9) 32 Fed.(2d) 860.....	42, 47
Farris et al. v. U. S., (C.C.A. 9) 24 Fed.(2d) 639.....	33
Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co., 250 U. S. 76, 39 Sup. Ct. 435	52
Fitter v. U. S., 258 Fed. 567.....	42
Fletcher v. Commonwealth, 275 S. W. 22, 210 Ky. 71.....	47
Gin Bok Sing, (C.C.A. 9) 8 Fed.(2d) 976.....	45
Gould v. U. S., 255 U. S. 298.....	34
Graham v. U. S., (C.C.A. 8) 15 Fed.(2d) 740.....	43
Haynes v. State, 27 So. 601 (Miss.).....	39
Hee, Charles v. U. S., (C.C.A. 1) 19 Fed.(2d) 335.....	39
Hee, Charles v. U. S., 275 U. S. 516, 48 Sup. Ct. 86.....	40
Hee, Charles v. U. S., 276 U. S. 638, 48 Sup. Ct. 300.....	40
Herter v. U. S., (C.C.A. 9) 27 Fed.(2d) 521.....	33
Huhman v. U. S., (C.C.A. 8) 42 Fed.(2d) 733.....	33

	Pages
Lewis v. U. S., (C.C.A. 9) 74 Fed.(2d) 173.....	42, 45
Little v. U. S., (C.C.A. 10) 73 Fed.(2d) 861.....	52
Murphy v. U. S., (C.C.A. 9) 285 Fed. 801.....	42
McCarthy v. U. S., (C.C.A. 6) 25 Fed.(2d) 298.....	44
Minner v. U. S., (C.C.A. 10) 57 Fed.(2d) 506.....	43
People v. Klyczek, 138 N. E. 275, 307 Ill. 150.....	48
People v. Sternberg, 43 Pac. 201, 111 Cal. 11.....	47
People v. Stewart, 230 Pac. 221, 68 Cal. App. 621.....	47
People v. Vinci, 129 N. E. 193 at 195, 295 Ill. 419.....	50
Perrygo v. U. S., 2 Fed.(2d) 181.....	42
Peterson v. U. S., (C.C.A. 9) 297 Fed. 1002.....	45
Purpuna v. U. S., (C.C.A. 4) 262 Fed. 473.....	42
Ray v. U. S., (C.C.A. 5) 84 Fed.(2d) 654.....	34
Roberts v. State, 40 S. E. 297, 114 Ga. 450.....	47
Rocchia v. U. S., 78 Fed.(2d) 966 at 972.....	44
Shelton v. U. S., 42 So. 30, 144 Ala. 106.....	39
Slusser v. U. S., (D. C.) 270 Fed. 818.....	34
State v. Jordan, 154 N. W. 63, 87 Ia. 86.....	48
State v. McDonie, 109 S. E. 710, 89 W. Va. 185.....	47
Taylor v. U. S., 286 U. S. 1, 52 Sup. Ct. 466.....	36
Territory v. Ho Me, 26 Haw. 331.....	34
Title 18, U. S. C., Sec. 595.....	37
U. S. v. Baldocei, 42 Fed.(2d) 567.....	34
U. S. v. Kelih, 272 Fed. 484.....	33
U. S. v. Kozan, 37 Fed.(2d) 415.....	34
U. S. v. Lee, (C.C.A. 2) 83 Fed.(2d) 195.....	34
U. S. v. Lefkowitz, 285 U. S. 452.....	47
U. S. v. Lonardo, 67 Fed.(2d) 883.....	42
U. S. v. Lydecker, (D. C.) 275 Fed. 976.....	33
U. S. v. Marra, 40 Fed.(2d) 271.....	34, 36
U. S. v. Patton, 281 U. S. 276, 74 L. Ed. 834, 50 Sup. Ct. 253	33
U. S. v. Rembert, 284 Fed. 996.....	33
U. S. v. Shultz, 3 Fed.(Sup.) 273.....	34

	Pages
Von Arx v. Shafer, (C.C.A. 9) 241 Fed. 649.....	37
Wharton Criminal Evidence, Vol. 2, page 1104.....	47
Wiborg v. U. S., 163 U. S. 632.....	43
Wilson v. U. S., 162 U. S. 613.....	45
Yep v. U. S., (C.C.A. 10) 83 Fed.(2d) 41.....	44
Zaing Sun Wan, 266 U. S. 1, 45 Sup. Ct. 1.....	42
